## ALL INDIA STATE BANK OFFICERS' FEDERATION





**DATE: 01.12.2022** 

CIRCULAR NO. 71
TO ALL AFFILIATES

## COM. RUPAM ROY – TAKES OVER AS PRESIDENT OF THE FEDERATION



We are delighted to inform all our members that Com. Rupam Roy, Senior Vice President of the Federation, who is also the General Secretary of the SBI Officers' Association (North Eastern Circle) has been elevated as the President of the Federation, in consonance with the succession plan declared at the Triennial General Council of the Federation held at Guwahati in April 2022 and confirmed in the 1st Executive Meeting held at Guwahati on the 17th November, 2022. He is assuming the responsibility as President of the Federation today i.e. 01st December 2022.

- 2. Com. Rupam Roy joined the Bank in the year 2001 as a clerk cum cashier. He was initially posted in a remote branch at Roing in Arunachal Pradesh. From his initial days, he exhibited tremendous leadership skills in helping out the members and had shown his zeal for helping others. In the year 2006, he was selected as a Trainee Officer and served in different states of the North East Circle during his probation days. After being confirmed as an Assistant Manager in 2008, he was posted at HRMS cell of LHO Guwahati. During his stint at HRMS, he did a stupendous job in helping out the officers and employees of NE Circle and within a swing of the wheel, he could attain the limelight both in the eyes of the Association as well as the Management.
- 3. Com. Roy had been appreciated by the Management on several occasions for his concerted sense of responsibility and ability to resolve issues. For his excellent technological acumen and specific interest in the field of Disciplinary and fitment, he came to the notice of the then SBIOA NE Circle office-bearers and he was requested to contest the election in 2010. In his first term, he came out with flying colours and got one of the highest-ever mandates from the members. After being elected as the Central Committee Member, he served as the Central Committee Member, then was inducted into the Executive Committee of the Circle Association as Assistant General Secretary of the Guwahati Module. In the next term i.e. in 2013, he was elevated to the position of Secretary of Finance where he has been instrumental in taking care of the finance of the Circle Association as well as the SBOA Public School. He introduced many new initiatives both in the Association and the School and it is his tireless efforts that made the school register mark among the best schools in the North east.

- 4. In November 2015, in the wake of the superannuation of Comrade Samir Kumar Mukherjee, Com. Rupam Roy was elected as the General Secretary and since then there was no looking back. He continued to excel further and further in pursuit of even higher goals. He was elected as the Sr. Vice President of AIBOC, Senior Vice President of AISBOF and he was elected as the Chairman of AISBOF in April 2022.
- 5. Com. Rupam Roy has since established himself as one of the dynamic leaders of the country and has registered to be the youngest General Secretary of the SBIOA N. E Circle and as he assumes office he is the youngest President of the Federation.
- 6. It is a matter of pride for the federation that Com. Rupam Roy is also taking over as the General Secretary of All India Bank Officers' Confederation (AIBOC) w.e.f. 01.12.2022, being the youngest General Secretary of the largest trade union of officers' fraternity. He truly is a mass leader, who will never compromise on ethics and principle. We are confident that under his capable leadership the future of the Federation and Confederation is in safe hands and he will continue to carry forward the rich legacy of the organization in scaling greater heights in the days to come.
- 7. We take this opportunity on behalf of the Federation to extend our warm felicitation and wish him all success in his endeavour in the days to come.

With greetings,

Comradely yours,

(Deepak K Sharma) General Secretary

Dush WEW !

Email: aisbofbangalore@gmail.com Web: www.aisbof.org